
Notice for Submitting Qualification and Financial Bids  

Tender EE II – Lot 2 

Partner 
Country 

Hashemite Kingdom of Jordan  

Project Improvement of the Energy Efficiency in the Water Sector II - Reconstruction of the 
Primary and Secondary Water System in As Salt / Jordan - LOT 2 

WAJ Tender No.: 23/2023, BMZ-No.: 2012 66 733, Procurement No.: 505344 

Deadline for 
Receipt 

Bidding documents must be duly completed and delivered to WAJ to the address below 
on or before 26 November 2023, 12:00 PM Jordan time. 

Late Bids will be rejected. 

Original, 3 (three) hard copies and 1 (one) digital copy in PDF format (CD only), all in one 
envelope should be delivered to the address below:  

 

Water Authority of Jordan 

Shmeisani – Behind the Marriott Hotel, Jaber Ben Hayyan Street, 6th Floor 

Shmeisani P.O. Box 5012 

Amman 11181 Jordan 

Attention: Eng. Ahmad Alayed 

Bids submitted via e-mail will not be considered. 

No liability will be accepted for loss or late delivery. 

Language  English  

Tendering 
Authority 

 

Water Authority of Jordan 

Shmeisani – Behind the Marriott Hotel, Jaber Ben Hayyan Street, 6th Floor 

Shmeisani P.O. Box 5012 

Amman 11181 Jordan 

Attention: Eng. Ahmad Alayed 
e-mail: Ahmad_alayed@mwi.gov.jo 

 

Procurement  single stage international competitive bidding procedure for admeasurement works 

contracts (FIDIC Pink Book) 

Project 
Description  

The Water Authority of Jordan with financing support from the German Development 
Bank (KFW) towards the cost of the Improvement of the “Energy Efficiency in the 



Water Sector II”, intends to apply parts of the proceeds toward payments under the 
contract for “23/2023 - Improvement of the Energy Efficiency in the Water Sector II 
– LOT 2”. 

Requested 
Services  

WAJ is inviting eligible bidders for Improvement of the Energy Efficiency in the Water 
Sector II -LOT 2 – Water Pipe installation for the reconstruction of the Primary and 
Secondary Water System in As Salt / Jordan, approximately 70 km of DI and HDPE 
pipes from OD63 to DN600 – Upper and Lower Area of As Salt, to submit their 
qualification documents and technical and financial bids.  

In the framework of the German Financial Cooperation with the Hashemite Kingdom of 
Jordan, financing was decided for the project “Energy Efficiency in the Water Sector II - 
Jordan”. 

The Lot 2 of this project is a continuation of the project „Energy efficiency in the water 
sector / Energy Efficiency I“ (BMZ NR. 2010 66 398) – Lot 1  

The  continued installation of the primary and secondary water network (Lot 1 - Middle 
Area of As Salt) of the Lower and Upper Area of As Salt (LOT 2).  Only a holistic approach 
taken for the restructuring of the existing water supply system would allow optimization 
of the overall energy efficiency, and would at the same time help to reduce the high 
amount of Non-Revenue Water (NRW), leading to measurable and comparable 
improvements of the water supply. Measures for this Lot 2 shall be: 

 Installation of the primary and secondary water network into independent 
pressure and supply zones; 

 Installation of district meter areas (DMAs); with  
 Provision of appropriate pressure management; 
 Design, construction and demolition of a concrete structure; 
 Provision of NRW reduction measures; as well as  
 Rehabilitation of some parts of the existing secondary and tertiary water 

network. 

The implementation of all energy efficiency measures in the Energy Efficiency Project II 
are split into two lots (Lot 1 and Lot 2).  

Lot 2, implements installation works only in the primary and secondary water 
supply network in the Upper and Lower supply zone of As Salt.  

Project 
Duration 

Lot 2: 24 months  

Eligible 
Bidders 

Bidders who eligible to apply for this Bid shall be:  

1. Jordanian Contractors classified by the Government Tenders Department (GTD) 
as Grade 1* in Water/ Wastewater Works. 

2. International Contractors who fulfil the criteria as stipulated under Section III and 



possess similar qualifications and experiences to the Jordanian Contractors in (1) 
above.  

3. An Association between an international Contractor and a Jordanian Contractor 
or Sub-Contractor classified as grade 1 in the field of Water/ Wastewater Works.  

4. An Association between Two (2) Jordanian Contractors classified by GTD as Grade 
1 in Water/Wastewater Works. 

Maximum number of members in the JV is: 2 (Two) 

Pre-bid 
Meeting and 
Site Visit 

A Pre-Bid meeting taking place at the following date, time and place: 

Date: 8 October 2023 

Time:  10:00 am  

Place: Water Authority Jordan – Balqa Office / As Salt 

A site visit conducted by the Employer will be organized after the pre-bid meeting on 
the same date. 

Contractors are expected to travel with their own transport facilities to the site visit. 

Required 
Documents 

The Bidding procedure is subject to the “Guidelines for the Procurement of Consulting 
Services, Works, Plant, Goods and Non-Consulting Services in Financial Cooperation with 
Partners” 

https://www.kfw-entwicklungsbank.de/International-financing/KfW-Development-
Bank/Publications-Videos/Publication-series/Guidelines-and-contracts 

 

Submission of BIDs shall include, in accordance with Bidding Documents, Vol.I- Section 
II-Data Sheet, ITB 11.1 (a &b):  
Envelope 1: Qualification Documents, comprises of: 

Qualification Documents the following documents: 

 Original Bid Security, in accordance with ITB 19.1 in a separate sub-envelope 
 Letter of Qualification 
 Written confirmation authorizing the signatory: Original Power of Attorney 
 Presentation of the Bidder 
 Statements and Declarations: 

o Original Association Agreement / Declaration of Association 
o Original Declaration of Undertaking 
o Financial Capacity Statement: Audited Financial Statement for 2018 to 2022 
o List of Project References 
o List of Available Expertise and Human Resource Capacity 

 All Qualification forms and required attachments, provided in Section IV, 
Qualification Forms. 

Important Note: the Qualification Documents shall also include the following 
additional documents (sub-envelope) 



 Technical Proposal in accordance with ITB 16; including the following 
additional documents: 
o ESHS Methodology 
o Site Organization and Method Statement 
o Construction Schedule 
o Personnel proposed (forms PER-1 and PER-2) 
o Equipment proposed (form EQU) 
o Schedule of Particulars for Materials and Equipment inclusive particular 

specifications and brochures 
o Manufacturers Authorizations 
o Suppliers Authorizations 
o Any other documents required in the BDS 

 Signed addenda 
Envelope 2: Bid (Financial Proposal), comprises of: 

 Letter of Bid 
 Solely the completely filled in Bill of Quantities (BoQ) as per the provided 

Forms in Section IV, Bidding Forms. 

Further 
Information 

A complete set of Bidding Documents in English may be purchased by interested 
eligible Bidders on the submission of a written application to the Tender Department 
of WAJ at the address given below and upon payment of a non-refundable fee of 1,000 
JOD (one thousand Jordanian Dinars). The method of payment will be cash. ( from 09.00 
hours to 15.00 hours on working days (Sunday to Thursday)). 

Water Authority of Jordan 

Shmeisani – Behind the Marriott Hotel, Jaber Ben Hayyan Street, 6th Floor 

Shmeisani P.O. Box 5012 

Amman 11181 Jordan 

In order to communicate for any addendum in writing to all bidders, interested eligible 
Bidders who received the bidding document from WAJ shall notify the client at the 

following e-mail: Attention: Eng. Ahmad Alayed 

ahmad_alayed@mwi.gov.jo 

 

Any questions regarding the bidding documents shall be sent to the WAJ by email to 
the above-mentioned address no later than 12 November 2023, 12:00 PM Jordan 
time.  

 

Bidders are obliged to follow up the issuance of any addendum to the bid documents 
or answers to inquiries through the official WAJ website: 

(http://www.mwi.gov.jo/AR/Modules/tenders). 



 

Tendering Time Frame: 

Item Description Date 

1 Announcement 24/9/2023 

2 The Last Date of Purchasing Tender Documents 01/10/2023 

3 Site Visit and Pre-Tender Meeting- 08/10/2023 

4 Receiving Questions and Inquiries up to date, 12/11/2023 

5 Date of Submission 26/11/2023       12: 00 
Jordanian time 

   
 

* Jordanian Contractors classified by the Government Tenders Department (GTD) as Grade 1 in Water/ Wastewater Works, the 
qualifications of this category as per the Contractors Classifications Instructions (2020) issued based on by-law No, 28/2019 are:  

- Capital: 400,000 JOD  
- Max limit of each project performed by the company: No limit  
- Experience: completed projects of 18M JOD (total)  
- Min value of each project performed by the company: 400,000 JOD. 
- Value of Available Construction Equipment: 400,000 JOD  

More information are available on Jordanian Construction contractors Association (JCCA) Website: www.jcca.gov.jo 


